
CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.

A P P E N D I X  H

M E M O R A N D A  O F  U N D E R S T A N D I N G



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.

Supplemental Agreements  
and Letters of Contractual Intent 

The parties hereby agree that the following supplemental agreements and letters of 
contractual intent shall remain in effect for duration of this agreement or for the specific 
periods, if any, noted on those documents.  

Date Subjects Page 
05/16/85 Benefits for Part-Time Employees .................................................... 213
07/26/85 Health Benefits for Faculty at Two Campuses ............................... 214
12/29/86 CSU Summer Arts Institute ............................................................... 215
01/27/87 CPEC-  ......................................................... 216
08/06/87 Status of Interpretive Agreements .................................................... 218
08/17/87 FERP Vision Care and Sabbaticals for Coaches .............................. 220
08/20/87 FERP Vision Care and Sabbaticals for Coaches .............................. 221
08/27/87 CFA Attendance at BOT Meetings ................................................... 222
08/27/87 CFA Access to Information for Representation .............................. 225
08/27/87 CFA Representation on Systemwide Committees ......................... 227
08/28/87 CSU AIDS Policy ................................................................................. 229
09/03/87 Faculty Development Funding and Procedures ............................. 231
02/18/88 Faculty Participation in Public Schools............................................ 232
05/12/88 Discretionary Funds ........................................................................... 233
08/30/88 Faculty Mentoring Program .............................................................. 234
03/19/91 Graduate Teaching Assistants ........................................................... 235
07/31/91 Forgivable Loan Program .................................................................. 236
08/01/91 CFA Access to Faculty Status Information ...................................... 237
10/06/95 Service Salary Increase Eligibility Pursuant to 

Provision 31.43 .......................................................... 239
10/16/95 Unit Modification Excluding Coaching Employees ...................... 240
10/16/95 Article 20 Changes .............................................................................. 241
06/04/99 Contract Interpretation Issues .......................................................... 242
01/04/00 Memorandum of Understanding  Health, Dental and 

Vision Benefits for Domestic Partners of CSU Employees ..... 243
3/27/03 Letter to CFA Regarding Affirmative Action 

Language in Article 38 ................................................................. 244
12/15/03 Side Letter of Agreement  Classifications ...................................... 247
12/17/03 MOU  Post-Retirement CSU Employment .................................... 248
1/6/04 Supplemental Agreement  Miscellaneous Issues ......................... 249
4/1/07 Supplemental Agreement  Negotiable Issues Regarding 

 Campus Policy/Procedure Implementation .............................. 255



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.

Supplemental Agreements and 
Letters of Contractual Intent 

(Continued) 

7/31/07 Article 31.1 Interpretation .......................................................... 258
10/3/12 MOU  Study of Instructional Faculty Workload and 

Educational Quality .......................................................... 260
10/15/14 Temporary Faculty Applying for Tenure-Track Positions ........... 261
12/17/14 MOU  Coaches Classification Standards ....................................... 262
1/6/15 MOU  Additional Employment  ..................................................... 263
11/16/18 MOU  California Maritime Academy  ........................................... 264
12/17/21 MOU  Parental Support Workgroup  ............................................. 265
12/17/21 MOU  Development of New Unit 3 Classifications ..................... 266
12/17/21 MOU 5-Year Appointments  .......................................................... 267
1/26/24 MOU 68
1/26/24 MOU - Employee Paid Life Insurance and AD&D Insurance .269
1/26/24 MOU 270



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.

Memorandum of Campus Agreement 
California Maritime Academy 

The Memorandum can be found at:  
https://www.calfac.org/cfa-maritime/#cfa-maritime-cruise-mou 



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.

G R I E V A N C E  F O R M



CFA/CSU COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT  February 3, 2022  June 30, 2025
* Articles 20, 23, 31, 32, 37 and 41 were modified as of March 4, 2024.


